Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

GINGER SPICE
AGENDA
10.30:am 27 O“(,:I&nbdeary2014 Cour'}(z:\llv?lhl'?:slber -

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Linda Van den Hende (Chairman)
John Wood
Garry Pain

For information about the meeting please contact:
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 October 2014

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 October 2014

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
Procedure for the hearing under the Licensing Act 2003.
5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 48)

Application for a new premises licence made by Mr Raashaidul Alam under section 17
of the Licensing Act 2003.

Andrew Beesley
Committee Administration Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

27 October 2014

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Taiwo Adeoye (01708) 433079
e-mail: taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added."

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required,
the application must be granted.

Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the
following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003
[...]
the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Page 4



Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

7.1

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension of time:

8.1

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a
notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time
limits in the following specific applications:

e Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice
of the closure order.

9. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing:

9.1

9.2

9.3

At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private
accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in
any decision making of the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its
decision at the end of the hearing.

Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

Page 5



10. Power to exclude people from hearing:

10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the
Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any
person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they
not been required to leave the hearing.

11. Recording of proceedings:

11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from
the date of the determination of the hearing.

12. Power to vary procedure:
12.1  The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to
consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



Agenda Item 5

¢ Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Licensing Officer's Report

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



»¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

27 October 2014

Subject heading: Application for a new premises licence
Ginger Spice, 395-397 Brentwood Road
Romford, RM2 5TJ

Report author and contact details: Arthur Hunt, Licensing Officer

5" floor Mercury House

01708 432777

This application for a premises licence is made by Mr Raashaidul Alam under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received by Havering’s
Licensing Authority on 3 September 2014.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

The applicant intends to convert a disused car showroom into an Indian restaurant. The
premise lies in Brentwood Road about 100 metres from the Drill roundabout on the
north-west pavement.  The neighbouring properties are both commercial and
residential.

Brentwood Road is a major through route to Romford and carries a bus service. Gidea
Park railway station is a 5 minute walk from the premises.

A map of the area and street view is attached for information.

Details of the application

Supply of alcohol

Day Start Finish
Sunday to Thursday 12:00 23:00
Friday and Saturday 12:00 23:45
Late Night Refreshment

Day Start Finish
Friday and Saturday 23:00 00:00
Opening Hours

Day Start Finish
Sunday to Thursday 12:00 23:30
Friday and Saturday 12:00 00:00

Page 9



The applicant modified the timings of his application following mediation with the Police.
In addition to modifying his hours, he also accepted the following conditions to be added
to the licence:-

1) The premises shall be operated strictly as a Restaurant.
2) Alcohol shall be sold ancillary to table meals with all service by waiting staff.

3) Persons taking a table meal shall be permitted to purchase alcohol before,
during and after the meal.

4) Alcohol shall not be supplied to persons collecting take away meals.

5) A proof of age scheme such as Challenge 25 shall be operated at the
premises where the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised
photographic identification card such as a driving licence or passport.

6) All staff shall be trained for their role including the operation of Challenge 25
on induction and at six-monthly intervals. Training shall include identifying
persons under 25 years of age, making a challenge, acceptable proof of age
and checking it, making and recording a refusal, avoiding conflict and
responsible alcohol retailing. Written records shall be kept of all such
training.

7) No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted
through the structure of the premises which gives rise to a nuisance.

8) A premises daily register shall be kept at the premises. This register shall
be maintained and kept for a minimum of 12 months. This register should
record the name of the person responsible for the premises on each given
day. The premises daily register shall record all calls made to the premises
where there is a complaint made by a resident or neighbour of noise
nuisance or anti-social behaviour by persons attending or leaving the
premises. This shall record the details of the caller, the time and date of the
call, the time and date of the incident about which the call is made and any
actions taken to deal with the call. The premises daily register shall be
readily available for inspection by an authorised person throughout the
trading hours of the premises. The premises daily register shall also record
all incidents in relation to the use of any force by staff or door supervisors in
the removal of persons from the premises. It shall record the time and date
of the occurrence, name or brief description of the person removed and
details of the staff members involved.

9) Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at [all exits] requesting that
customers respect the needs of local residents and leave the premises and
the area quietly.

10)All staff shall be suitably trained for their job function for the premises. The
training shall be written into a programme ongoing and under constant
review and must be made available to a relevant responsible authority when
called upon.

Page 10



11)All staff shall be trained in dealing with persons who are incapacitated
through the use of drugs or the combined effect of drugs and alcohol.

12)A properly specified and fully operational CCTV system shall be installed or
the existing system maintained to a satisfactory standard. The system shall
incorporate a camera covering each of the entrance doors and be capable
of providing an image which is regarded as ‘identification standard’ of all
persons entering and/or leaving the premises. All other areas of risk
identified in the operational requirement shall have coverage appropriate to
the risk.

13)To obtain a clear head and shoulders image of every person entering the
premises on the CCTV system persons entering the premises should be
asked to remove headwear to achieve this aim, unless worn as part of
religious observance.

14)The CCTV system shall incorporate a recording facility and all recordings
shall be securely stored for a minimum of one calendar month. A system
shall be in place to maintain the quality of the recorded image and a
complete audit trail maintained. The system shall comply with other
essential legislation and all signs as required shall be clearly displayed. The
system shall be maintained and fully operational throughout the hours that
the premises is open for any licensable activity.

15)A staff member from the premises who can operate the CCTV system shall
be on the premises at all times when the premises is open to the public.
This staff member shall be able to show Police recent data or footage with
the absolute minimum of delay when requested.

16)Recordings shall be made available to an authorised person of the
Licensing Authority or Havering Police together with facilities for viewing.

17)The premises frontage shall be kept tidy at all times.

18) Last entry for customers on Friday and Saturday will be 11pm.

The applicant has also had contact from Havering’'s Trading Standards service and has

agreed that he will attend “Underage Sales” training.

Seasonal variation

The applicant seeks to conclude licensable activity at 01:30am from New Years’ Eve

into New Years’ Day

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to
the advertising of the application. The required public notice was installed in the Yellow

Advertiser on the 10 September 2014.

Page 11



One of the representations mentions that the front of the premises had been chained
off, thereby restricting the viewing of the displayed notice. | contacted the applicant on
receipt of this information, he was unaware that the front of the premises had had poles
and chains put up to restrict access. He had not initiated the works and believes that
the landlord may have done so. On my informing him that this had been done, he
agreed to attend the premises and move the notice. This was later evidenced by the
applicant sending me a photograph of the moved notice. (copies attached)

Summary

There were 2 representations against this application from interested person.
There were no representations against this application from responsible authorities.
Details of representations

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested persons’ representations

A representation was received from Mr East. His main concern appears that he was not
consulted over the planning use change of the premises. But he also addresses his
concerns with the licensing objectives.

A joint representation was received from Ms Smith and Ms Cunningham relating to
several issues they believe are covered by the licensing objectives.

fu Yot

Arthur Hunt
Licensing Officer
London Borough of Havering

Page 12



& Havering

iy LONDON BOROUGH

Copy of Application

Page 13



¥ —

B

[Insert name and address of relevant licensing authority and its reference number (4prionaf)f ]

| S ———

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before completing this form 
[...]
)
Day Start Finish
Mon 23.3

23.30
Wed 2 3 ‘30

Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open to the
Th publie at different times from those listed in the column on the left,
a 273 % | please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri L 00-30
=i 00-30
Sun 23.30

Page 21




M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 9)
EOIUWZE e SITOCE SelRNE ASToraeRkS QQ.SQ‘:MQS\%L\-\
> Ba el | arcoMel iy ody BE Sewd To

CUSToMER  Takine, r MEAL AT THE ReETeauwT ,

b) The prevention of crime and disorder
G&“’w? =Y Eor Aty — TBHEe ALaEe ofF n&‘\ BTRT, SO
RSN N AnXY) CorvastTiaL. € \;\'\Q.QQQS ITERS ST
ﬂ'*e.-.l Y 'gtammlqg& TS S esanlan |

\C A cmve o ’\7\%@‘229@@_ Seae\ S Tao ‘e
v—\a@’?m\r\bs Pacnce wana. Dee \vﬁ'(-"ce_rxcf_p ﬁb‘v\

Carstoes— 5STASE TRAWNED ToR THEIZ So8S.

¢) Public safety

STaTE TR AIST) s (—.'—,Mc—':,e.SE:Q @‘Z.cbc,eiyv\-?-@-: .
NEceassar \Sms, Isluayel) Cof Means oF

CocAlE D CLondE oF TR e ol GTHER. CAERENCES

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Eosuee EROWDS DO VAT AANg AROUNT) owTSI\DE

AN LS. COO\SE. . "N VRET e e S 90 WDIOT TARES

OCOANEE WOWes (.Lc:)k.A._E:a:T\r\'JS ST HER S, |
Ceee (:’(?..0\9&(2."'-‘-( CLenl aoF —\TTeES o '?\SC?‘QPE)
WWearS . MusSic wiltt Be keeT AT A BaddGrounw) Music
LevelL .

¢) The protection of children from harm
A STeCE ORe LOSWETTHET or cwstTowee \S
UN»e.—?\‘ﬂ-\&. e o€ ], V). \D a%\a@ Faoe MP
\E OoTT SHowsd , ALcorac Dot DERDED

AToST & cHAllEnGE) 25 F’oi—lc-g

Page 22



Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement
¢ ] have made or enclosed payment of the fee.
¢ Thave enclosed the plan of the premises.
¢  I'have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where
applicable.
¢ Thave enclosed the consent form completed by the individual [ wish to be designated premises
supervisor, if applicable.
® Tunderstand that I must now advertise my application.

®  
[...]
 who | | '
oo i this | (07815 110 225
paper are = -
ready to ==
buy.
DOK FOR A P BER fi
ADVERTISE ello
TO THEM! assified

Leaking fiat roof?
We have the

SOLUTION !
E.P.0.M Rubiber Roofing Pat
Ni joins
No snpms
Nb |aaks
Approved installers
Hest prices ra
20 year guarantee [

We also undertake:

ra

mob: 97951 425001
9% discount

0800 955 4940

LINCOLN SKIPS
2,4,6,8,10, 12yd
Skips.
Competitive Prices
RELIABLE SERVICE
call

01708 555 444

RUBBISH
CLEARANCE
Bic
REDUCTIONS
FOR
SEPTEMBER
Eully Licensed
020 8505 9682

07944220 200

i) i
Storage &
Removals

IBBISH
ANC!

RUBBISH
CLEARANCE
Driver loads,

7 day service,
established 30 years,

Tel 0208 500 8159

or 07956 360753

Tree

REMOVALS
From £20 per hour

Reliable man with vans
for removals, Single
items to houses, flats,
offices and clearance.
Anytime, anywhere,
(Separate van for
rubbish clearance.)
Fully insured.

020 3302 2275
07773 673 535

mrbeeremovals@hotmail.co.uk
www.mrbeeremovals.com

To
advertise
in this
section
please
telephone

&lowAdvertiser 01268 503400|/

Y

Windows & Doors

DOUBLE GLAZING PROBLEMS?

ropalr and service for
* Leaks » Broken or misly sealed unit
* Locks * Draughts
« Rubber Seals « Hinges

We also offer a complete new window + door service.
Gonservatories our Speciality

GLASS & GLAZING 020 8590 7733

Public Notices

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES
LICENCE UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE
LICENSING ACT 2003

Applicant: Raashaidul Alam

Premises: 395-397 Brentwood Road, Romford, RM2 5T}
The propased licensable activity is: the Sale of Food and
Alcohol from Sunday to Thursday 12:00-23:00: Late Night
Refreshment and Alcohol, Friday and Saturday 12:00-
24:00,

Full details of the application can be inspected at the

address noted below during normal business hours. Any
representations by an interested party or responsible
authority regarding this application can be made to:
Licensing Team, Housing & Public Protection, London
Borough of Havering, Mercury House, Mercury Gardens,
Romford, RM1 3SL, Web

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

27 October 2014 (10.30  - 11.10 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Garry Pain 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

John Wood 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Van den Hende (Chairman) 

  
 

 
 
Present at the hearing were the applicant, Mr S Alam, S Alam and A Thorogood 
and his representative Kathy Driver. 
 
The objectors present were Helen Smith and Carole Cunningham  
 
The Police Licensing Officer Jason Rose was present and a member of the Press. 

 
Also present were Mr Arthur Hunt (Havering Licensing Officer), the Legal Advisor 
to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the Licensing sub-committee. 
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interest was declared at this meeting. 
 
 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISE LICENCE UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 

LICENSING ACT 2003 (THE ACT)  
 

 

PREMISES 
Ginger Spice,  
395-397 Brentwood Road 
Romford,  
RM2 5TJ 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 October 
2014 

 

 

 

APPLICANT 

Mr Raashaidul Alam  
118 Covelees Wall 
Beckton  
E6 6WF 

 
1. Details of requested licensable activities 

 
The applicant seeks to supply alcohol for consumption off the premises 
between the following hours: 
 
Details of the application 
 

Supply of alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Thursday 12:00 23:00 

Friday and Saturday 12:00 23:45 

 

Late Night Refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Friday and Saturday 23:00 00:00 

 

Opening Hours 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Thursday 12:00 23:30 

Friday and Saturday 12:00 00:00 
 

 
Seasonal variations / Non-standard timings 
 
 
2. Non Standard Timings 
 
The applicant sought to conclude licensable activity at 01:30am from New 
Years‟ Eve into New Years‟ Day 

 

3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application.  The required 
public notice was installed in the Yellow Advertiser on 10 September 2014. 
 

One of the representations mentioned that the front of the premises had 
been chained off, thereby restricting the viewing of the displayed notice. The 
Licensing Officer contacted the applicant on receipt of this information. Mr 
Alam was unaware that the front of the premises had had poles and chains 
put up to restrict access.  He had not initiated the works and believes that 
the landlord may have done so.  Once notified of the concern, the applicant 
attended the premises and moved the notice.  This was also evidenced by 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 October 
2014 

 

 

 

the applicant sending a photograph of the moved notice to the Licensing 
Officer. 
 
The applicant modified the timings of his application following mediation with 
the Police.  In addition to modifying his hours, he also accepted the following 
conditions to be added to the licence:- 
 

1) The premises shall be operated strictly as a Restaurant. 
 

2) Alcohol shall be sold ancillary to table meals with all service by 
waiting staff. 
 

3) Persons taking a table meal shall be permitted to purchase alcohol 
before, during and after the meal.  

 

4) Alcohol shall not be supplied to persons collecting take away meals. 
 

5) A proof of age scheme such as Challenge 25 shall be operated at the 
premises where the only acceptable forms of identification are 
recognised photographic identification card such as a driving licence 
or passport. 
 

6) All staff shall be trained for their role including the operation of 
Challenge 25 on induction and at six-monthly intervals. Training shall 
include identifying persons under 25 years of age, making a 
challenge, acceptable proof of age and checking it, making and 
recording a refusal, avoiding conflict and responsible alcohol 
retailing. Written records shall be kept of all such training. 
 

7) No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be 
transmitted through the structure of the premises which gives rise to 
a nuisance. 

 

8) A premises daily register shall be kept at the premises.  This register 
shall be maintained and kept for a minimum of 12 months.  This 
register should record the name of the person responsible for the 
premises on each given day.  The premises daily register shall record 
all calls made to the premises where there is a complaint made by a 
resident or neighbour of noise nuisance or anti-social behaviour by 
persons attending or leaving the premises.  This shall record the 
details of the caller, the time and date of the call, the time and date of 
the incident about which the call is made and any actions taken to 
deal with the call.  The premises daily register shall be readily 
available for inspection by an authorised person throughout the 
trading hours of the premises. The premises daily register shall also 
record all incidents in relation to the use of any force by staff or door 
supervisors in the removal of persons from the premises.  It shall 
record the time and date of the occurrence, name or brief description 
of the person removed and details of the staff members involved. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 October 
2014 

 

 

 

9) Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at [all exits] requesting 
that customers respect the needs of local residents and leave the 
premises and the area quietly. 
 

10)  All staff shall be suitably trained for their job function for the 
premises. The training shall be written into a programme on-going 
and under constant review and must be made available to a relevant 
responsible authority when called upon. 
 

11)  All staff shall be trained in dealing with persons who are 
incapacitated through the use of drugs or the combined effect of 
drugs and alcohol. 
 

12)  A properly specified and fully operational CCTV system shall be 
installed or the existing system maintained to a satisfactory standard. 
The system shall incorporate a camera covering each of the entrance 
doors and be capable of providing an image which is regarded as 
„identification standard‟ of all persons entering and/or leaving the 
premises.  All other areas of risk identified in the operational 
requirement shall have coverage appropriate to the risk. 

 

13)  To obtain a clear head and shoulders image of every person 
entering the premises on the CCTV system persons entering the 
premises should be asked to remove headwear to achieve this aim, 
unless worn as part of religious observance. 

 

14)  The CCTV system shall incorporate a recording facility and all 
recordings shall be securely stored for a minimum of one calendar 
month.  A system shall be in place to maintain the quality of the 
recorded image and a complete audit trail maintained.  The system 
shall comply with other essential legislation and all signs as required 
shall be clearly displayed.  The system shall be maintained and fully 
operational throughout the hours that the premises is open for any 
licensable activity. 
 

15)  A staff member from the premises who can operate the CCTV 
system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises is 
open to the public.  This staff member shall be able to show Police 
recent data or footage with the absolute minimum of delay when 
requested. 

 

16)  Recordings shall be made available to an authorised person of the 
Licensing Authority or Havering Police together with facilities for 
viewing. 

 

17)  The premises frontage shall be kept tidy at all times. 
 

18)  Last entry for customers on Friday and Saturday will be 11pm.  
 
The applicant had also had contact from Havering‟s Trading Standards 
Service and had agreed that he would be attending “Underage Sales” 
training in January 2015. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 October 
2014 

 

 

 

4. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives. 
 
 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
There were 2 representations against this application from interested person. 
 

A representation was received from Mr East. In representation, he raised 
concern that he had not been consulted over the planning use change of the 
premises.  Mr East did not attend the hearing but the sub-committee took in 
to consideration his representation that detailed his concerns under the 
licensing objectives. Mr East was concerned that the presence of a 
restaurant next door to his home raised issue of crime and disorder. He was 
of the view that people leaving the Drill and other public houses would be 
loitering and causing anti-social behaviour. In his representation, he also 
added that he had concern for public safety as this premises and the Tesco 
would lead to parking and traffic congestion and higher likelihood of 
someone getting hurt.  
 
A joint representation was received from Ms Smith and Ms Cunningham that 
related to several issues they believe were covered by the licensing 
objectives.  The representation raised concern on the potential of public 
nuisance in the area. They stated that they currently had to contend with 
shoppers to the Tesco Express blocking their driveway. Concern was also 
raised about hooting taxis and customers walking away from the premises at 
closing time.   
 
Ms Cunningham addressed the sub-committee and stated that her 
concern also included the refuse and disposal of bottles at the premises. 
She wanted to know how the premises was going to deal with late 
evening customers. 
 
Ms Smith raised concern about the premises operating hours that 
allowed them to open at 12 noon, she was concerned of the effect on the 
school and school children. Ms Smith was also concerned about the 
refuse disposal arrangement and the control of noise. 
 
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
Chief Officer of Metropolitan Police (“the Police”):  None 
 

Licensing Authority: None 

Planning Control & Enforcement: None 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 October 
2014 

 

 

 

 
Public Protection: None 
 
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): None 
 
Health & Safety Enforcing Authority: None. 
 

Public Health: None 
 

Children & Families Service: None 
 
The Magistrates Court: None 
 
In response to the representation, Ms Kathy Driver addressed the Sub-
Committee stating that the applicant had three restaurants in the borough 
and about ten years‟ experience in the business. It was mentioned that his 
restaurants were situated in residential area and to date none had 
experienced any issues of Anti-Social Behaviour. 
 
The premises would ensure that people did not hang around outside, and 
would have CCTV coverage of its entrance. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that Mr Alam (applicant) ran his 
restaurant efficiently, the meals on offer were of a high class standard for 
families, friends and their children.  
In response to addressing the issue of public nuisance, the sub-committee 
was informed that the restaurant had a condition not to allow any late 
customers entry on Friday and Saturday after 11pm. The Sub-Committee 
was also informed that the applicant would operate the Challenge 25 Policy 
and that he was looking forward to taking part in a training session 
organised out by the Council‟s Trading Standards Department in the New 
Year.   
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the premises would have signs 
informing customers of its Challenge 25 policy, and informing customers to 
be quiet and considerate when leaving the premises and to respect the local 
residents.  The restaurant would book taxis for customers and staff would 
escort them to the taxi on arrival. 
  
The Sub-Committee was informed that even though the applicant was 
seeking a licence from noon, he presently intends to operate from 17.00 
hours. 
 
In response to the issue of bottles and refuse disposal, the Sub-Committee 
was informed that all bottles would be kept in a black bag in the restaurant 
during hours of operation and then dumped in the morning. It was also 
mentioned that rubbish schedule had been agreed with the council and a 
refuse collector. 
The Sub-Committee was informed that it was rare for an Indian takeaway to 
be eaten on the street hence there would not be an issue of food from the 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 October 
2014 

 

 

 

restaurant littering the street and that from 23.00 hours, there would be no 
further entry (including for takeaway food). 
 
5. Determination of Application 
 
Decision 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 27 October 2014, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Premises Licence 
for Ginger Spice. 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering‟s Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol of the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

Agreed Facts  
Facts/Issues Whether the granting of the premises licence would 

undermine  
the licensing objectives. 

  
  The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the concerns raised in the 
representations against this application.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant and the Police 
had reached agreement and accepted the inclusion of 18 
conditions on the premises licence. 
 
 The prevention of public nuisance  

The Sub-Committee noted that the objectors present at the 
hearing stated that they were reassured from the applicant‟s 
responses to the concerns raised, and how he intends to 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 October 
2014 

 

 

 

address any issues that may arise. 
 
The potential noise issues had been addressed by way of the 
last entry time of 23:00 which would ensure those leaving the 
public house nearby when it closed would not be able to then 
enter the premises.  
 
 The prevention of crime and disorder  

That the premises would CCTV coverage at the entrance of 
the restaurant to deter loitering outside the premises. 
 
 The protection of children from harm 
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied with the applicant‟s 
response and willingness to attend the Challenge 25 training  
organised by Trading Standard which he would then brief his 
staff.  
 

 

Having considered the written representations and oral responses, 
the Sub-Committee was satisfied with the applicant‟s responses in 
respect of his application and determined that he had properly 
addressed all concerns raised.  The Sub-Committee therefore 
granted the application with the suggested conditions by the Police 
as per the operating schedule and that had already been agreed by 
the applicant. 
 
The Sub-Committee stated that in arriving at this decision, it took into 
consideration the licensing objectives as contained in the Licensing 
Act 2003, the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council‟s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


